REAL ESTATE BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING

January 20, 2021

The Real Estate Board met at the Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation,
9960 Mayland Drive, Richmond, Virginia. The following Board members were present:

Sharon Johnson, Chair
Ibrahim Moiz, Vice-Chair
Nan Piland

David Perry

Catina Jones

Margaret Davis

Candice Bower

Board members absent from the meeting:  Mayra Pineda
Marzia Abbasi

DPOR staff present for all or part of the meeting included:

Mary Broz-Vaughan, Director
Christine Martine, Executive Director
Liz Hayes, Fair Housing Administrator
Jim Chapman, Board Administrator
Emily Trent, Administrative Assistant

Elizabeth Peay, Tom Payne, and Helen Hardiman from the Office of the Attorney General
were present.

Ms. Johnson called the meeting to Order at 10-05 A M. Call to Order

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower Agenda
to approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously.

Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,

Moiz, Perry and Piland.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to Minutes
adopt the November 19, 2020, Fair Housing Sub-Committee
Meeting minutes; and November 19, 2020, Real Estate Board
Meeting minutes. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry
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and Piland.
There was no public comment.

Liz Hayes, Fair Housing Administrator, updated the Board on the
current Fair Housing case load.

Helen Hardiman, Assistant Attorney General, gave the Board a
litigation update. No action was taken by the Board.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to adopt the proposed Guidance Document regarding housing
discrimination on the basis of source of funds. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of Roxanne G. Thompson v. Brunswick Village
LP and Park Properties Management Company, LL.C, File
Number 2020-01647, the Board reviewed the record which
consisted of the Final Investigative Report, and Case Analysis,
and Supplemental Final Investigative Report. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no
reasonable cause the respondents discriminated against the
complainant by refusing to rent or otherwise make housing
unavailable; or by failing to make a reasonable accommodation
based upon disability. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of Elnora Delcid v. Hamptons Noble LP and S.
L. Nusbaum Realty Co., REB File Number 2020-02605, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the Final
Investigative Report, and Case Analysis, and Supplemental Final
Investigative Roport. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and
seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no reasonable cause the
respondents discriminated against the complainant by refusing to
rent or otherwise make housing unavailable based upon race; or
by refusing to make a reasonable accommodation based upon
disability. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and
Piland.

In the matter of Kyle Swabb v. Bozzutte Management
Company and TRE HSC Notch LLC, REB File Number
2020-02461, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
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the Final Investigative Report, and Case Analysis. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to find no
reasonable cause the respondents discriminated against the
complainant in terms and conditions, privileges or in services and
facilities; or by refusing to make a reasonable accommodation
based upon disability. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2021-00291, Jamil Lamar
Bland, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding officer. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the
criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia
approve Mr. Bland’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and
Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2021-00292, Byron Adrian
Shorter, 11, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of
the application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding officer. Byron Adrian
Shorter, 11, applicant, was present and addressed the Board. A
motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to
accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after
consideration of the criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the
Code of Virginiu approve Mi. Shotler’s application for a real
estate salesperson’s license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02780, Dustin Richard
Trebilco, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding officer. A motion was
made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal
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Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the
criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia
approve Mr. Trebilco’s application for a real estate
salesperson’s license. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02862, Dexter Gary
Parker, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
application file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference of the presiding officer. A motion was
made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and, after consideration of the
criteria contained in §54.1-204.B of the Code of Virginia
approve Mr. Parker’s application for a real estate salesperson’s
license. The motion passed unanimously. Members voting
“Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and
Piland.

Ms. Johnson turned the position of Chair over to Mr. Moiz and
recused herself from the meeting.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00060, John B. Mair, the
Board reviewed the record which consisted of the application
file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference of the presiding Board member. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Perry to accept the
recommendation contained in the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) and approve Mr. Mair’s
application for a real estate broker’s license. The motion passed
unanimously. Membets voling “Yes™ weie Bower, Davis,
Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01453, Ruthann Fields, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Fields. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms.
Bower to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Fields admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.b (Count
1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary
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penalty of $1,450.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as
well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,600.00. In
addition, for the violation of Count 1, Fields agrees to complete
at least three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Escrow Management and provide proof
of attendance and successful completion within six (6) months
of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom after the effective date of the Order.
It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced continuing education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for
renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed

unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,

Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Johnson did
not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01228 Muhammad Mir,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member.
Muhammad Mir, respondent, was present and addressed the
Board. A motion was made by Mr. Perry and seconded by Ms.
Bower to accept the recommendation to find no violation of 18
VAC 135-20-260.12.b of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and
close the file. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Jones, Moiz, Perry and
Piland.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Johnson did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-02549, Julia F. McNulty,
the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. Julia
F. McNulty, respondent, and Michael LaFayette, attorney for
the respondent, were present and addressed the Board. A motion
was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Perry to find a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.12.c (Count 1) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously. Members
voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Jones, Moiz and Perry.
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A motion was made by Ms. Bower and seconded by Ms. Davis
to amend the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference and impose a monetary
penalty of $1,500.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, for
a total of $1,500.00. In addition, for the violation of Count 1,
the Board imposes revocation of McNulty’s broker license and
simultaneous issuance of a salesperson license, on the effective
date of the Order. In addition, the Board imposes probation for
a period of two (2) years. The terms of the probation shall be as
follows: 1) McNulty and her broker will provide quarterly
reports to the Board that she is in compliance with the rules and
regulations of the Board. 2) McNulty shall be required to
complete six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Agency; and six (6) classroom hours of
Board-approved education pertaining to Real Estate Contracts.
Such courses shall be completed in a classroom outside of
McNulty’s agency. Further, McNulty shall provide evidence
acceptable to the Board that McNulty has successfully
completed the course within one hundred eighty (180} days of
the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced
continuing education hours will not count towards any
continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstatement, or activation of a license. A substitute motion
was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Bower to impose
a monetary penalty of $2,500.00 for the violation contained in
Count 1, for a total of $2,500.00. In addition, for the violation
of Count 1, the Board imposes revocation of license. The Board
amended the recommended sanction in the Summary to increase
the monetary penalty and revoke McNuity’s license based on
the ecgregiousness of the violation and McNulty’s prior
disciplinary history and violations. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Jones, Moiz and Perry.

As the Board members who reviewed the file and participated
at the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, Ms. Johnson and Ms.
Piland did not vote or participate in the discussion in this matter.

Ms. Johnson returned and assumed the position of Chair.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00926, Megan Cherie
Gray, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A
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motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower to
find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g (Count 1) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.12.b (Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz and Perry.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference in part but to increase the
monetary penalty to $2,500.00 for the violation contained in
Count 1, and to $2,500.00 for the violation in Count 2. The
Board voted to increase the monetary penalties due to the
egregious nature of the violations, for a total of $5,000.00. In
addition, for the violation of Count 1, Gray’s license is placed
on probation. The terms of the probation shall be Gray is
required to complete three (3) classroom hours of Board-
approved continuing education pertaining to Real Estate
Contracts. Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom.
Further, Gray shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board
that Gray has successfully completed the course within three (3)
months of the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced
continuing education hours will not count towards any
continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstatement, or activation of a license. In addition, for the
violation of Count 2, the Board imposes revocation of Gray’s
broker license, and simultaneously issues her a salesperson’s
license, on the effective date of the Order. Further, for the
violation of Count 2, Gray’s license is placed on probation for
a period of two (2) years. The terms of the probation shall be as
follows: 1) Gray and her broker will provide quarterly reports
to the Board that Gray is in compliance with the rules and
regulations of the Board. 2) Gray shall complete three (3)
classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Agency. Such course shall be completed in a
classroom. Further, Gray shall provide evidence acceptable to
the Board that Gray has successfully completed the course
within three (3) months of the effective date of the Order. The
above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal, reinstatement, or activation of a license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz and Perry.

As the Board member who participated in the Informal Fact-
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Finding Conference, Ms. Piland did not vote or participate in
the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-00917, Bonnie Ruth
Shakur, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
investigative file, transcript, and exhibits from the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A
motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Bower to
find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11 (Count 1) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations, a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-280.2
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation 18
VAC 135-20-300.7 (Count 3) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations.
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Johnson, Jones, Moiz and Perry.

A motion was made by Ms. Bower and seconded by Mr. Moiz
to accept the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose a monetary
penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 1,
$500.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, and $550.00 for
the violation contained in Count 3, for a total of $1,550.00. In
addition, for the violation of Counts 1, 2, and 3, the Board
imposes revocation of Shakur’s license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Johnson,
Jones, Moiz and Perry.

As the Board members who reviewed the file and participated
in the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, Ms. Davis and Ms.
Piland did not vote or participate in the discusston in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-01715, Scottie Tyrone
Booker, the Board reviewed the record which consisted of the
invesligalive file, (ranscripl, and exhibils [rom the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference, and the Summary of the Informal
Fact-Finding Conference of the presiding Board member. A
motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to
find a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-165.6.d (Count 1) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz and Perry.

A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Ms. Bower
to amend the recommendation contained in the Summary of the
Informal Fact-Finding Conference to impose a monetary
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penalty of $1,000.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, for
a total of $1,000.00. In addition, for the violation of Count 1,
Booker’s license is placed on probation. The terms of the
probation require Booker to complete six (6) classroom hours
of Board-approved continuing education pertaining to Ethics,
and six (6) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to the Board’s Rules and Regulations.
Such course(s) shall be completed in a classroom. Further,
Booker shall provide evidence acceptable to the Board that he
has successfully completed the course(s) within six (6) months
of the effective date of the Order. The above-referenced
continuing education hours will not count towards any
continuing education requirements, if applicable, for renewal,
reinstalement, or activation of a license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz and Perry.

As the presiding Board member, Ms. Piland did not vote or
participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-02769, Bradley Gene
Newton, the case was deferred.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02446, Robert Winstein
Gunnels, Jr., the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen
and agreed to by Mr, Gunnels. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz
and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the proposed Consent
Order offer wherein Gunnels admits to a violation of 18 VAC
135-20-260.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and
agrees to a $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $150.00.
Further, for the violation of Count 1, Gunnels agrees to a two
(2) year probation of his license as of the effective date of the
Order. During the two () year probation, Gunnels agrees to
comply with the regulations of the Real Estate Board; and to
provide to the Board, on a quarterly basis and in a form
acceptable to the Board, a written statement from Gunnels and
his principal broker that Gunnels is in compliance with the
regulations of the Real Estate Board. If Gunnels violates any
terms of the probation, his license may be revoked, pending
review by the Board. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02308, Dawn Dumniire, the
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Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Dumire. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms.
Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Dumire admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.6 (Count
1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of 18 VAC
135-20-260.7 (Count 2) of Board’s 2015 Regulations, and
agrees to a monetary penalty of $800.00 for the violation
contained in Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a
total of $950.00. In addition, for the violation of Count 1,
Dumire agrees to revocation of her license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01839, Bradley Jon
Meletti t/a Brad Meletti, the Board reviewed the Consent
Order as seen and agreed to by Mr. Meletti. A motion was made
by Mr. Moeiz and seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the proposed
Consent Order offer wherein Meletti admits to a violation of 18
VAC 135-20-260.11.1 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $850.00 for
the violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board
costs, for a total of $1,000.00. For violation of Count 1, Meletti
agrees to pay the monetary penalty of $850.00 within nine (9)
months of the effective date of the Order. In addition, for the
violation of Count 1, Meletti agrees to complete at least three
(3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct and provide
proof of attendance and successful completion within nine (9)
months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00995, Betty Gaither
Yarborough, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen
and agreed to by Ms. Yarborough. A motion was made by Ms.
Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the proposed
Consent Order offer wherein Yarborough admits to a violation
of 18 VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015
Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $950.00 for
the violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in Board
costs, for a total of $1,100.00. In addition, for the violation of
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Count 1, Yarborough agrees to complete at least three (3)
classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Real Estate Contracts and provide proof of
attendance and successful completion within six (6) months of
the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed
in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The
motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Bower did not
vote or participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02190, Ana Smith, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Smith. A motion was made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr.
Moiz to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein Smith
admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-300.9 (Count 1) of the
Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of
$900.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, and as well as
$150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,050.00. In addition, for
violation of Count 1, if and when Smith’s license is reactivated,
Smith agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom hours of
Board-approved continuing education pertaining to Ethics and
Standards of Conduct and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. Also, for violation of Count 1, if and when Smith’s
license is reactivated, Smith agrees to complete at least three (3)
hours of Real Estate Contracts and provide proof of attendance
and successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Davis, Johnson,
Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

As the Board member who reviewed the file, Ms. Bower did not
vote or participate in the discussion in this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00202, Matthias Frahm
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Smith, the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and
agreed to by Mr. Smith. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and
seconded by Ms. Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order
offer wherein Smith admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
300.6 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a
violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.12.c (Count 2) of the Board’s
2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $600.00
for the violation contained in Count 1, $1,500.00 for the
violation contained in Count 2, as well as $150.00 in Board
costs, for a total of $2,250.00. In addition, Smith agrees to
complete at least the number of classroom hours, as specified
below, of Board-approved continuing education and provide
proof of attendance and successful completion to the Board
within six (6) months of the effective date of the Consent Order.
The courses must be completed in the classroom. For the
violation of Count 1, three (3) hours pertaining to Real Estate
Contracts; and for the violation of Count 2, three (3) hours
pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct. It is
acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced continuing education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements, if applicable, for
renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02179, James Bristol, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Mr.
Bristol. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms.
Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Bristol admits to a violation of §54.1-2135.A.1 (Count 1) of the
Code of Virginia, and agrees to a monetary penalty of $600.00
for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as $150.00 in
Board costs, for a total of $750.00. In addition, for the violation
of Count I, Bristol agrees to complete at least three (3) hours
pertaining to Property Management and provide proof of
attendance and successful completion within nine (9) months of
the effective date of the Order, The course(s) must be completed
in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements.
The motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01842, Melanie Petros, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
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Petros. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms.
Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Petros admits to a violation of §54.1-2132.A.4 (Count 1) of the
Code of Virginia, and a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-310.2
(Count 2) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a
monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in
Count 1, $600.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, as well
as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,250.00. In addition,
for the violation of Count 1, Petros agrees to complete at least
three (3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing
education pertaining to Escrow Management and provide proof
of attendance and successful completion within six (6) months
of the effective date of the Order. It is acknowledged that
satisfactory completion of the above-referenced continuing
education hours will not count towards any continuing
education requirements. The motion passed unanimously.
Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones,
Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01804, Terria Galvez, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Ms.
Galvez. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms.
Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Galvez admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.g
(Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and a violation of
§54.1-2132.A.4 (Count 2) of the Code of Virginia, and agrees
to a monetary penalty of $500.00 for the violation contained in
Count I, $500.00 for the violation contained in Count 2, as well
as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,150.00. In addition,
Galvez agrees to complete at least the number of classroom
hours, as specified below, of Board-approved continuing
education and provide proof of attendance and successful
completion to the Board within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Consent Order. 'The courses must be completed in
the classroom. For the violation of Count 1, three (3) hours
pertaining to Real Estate Contracts; and for the violation of
Count 2, three (3) hours pertaining to Escrow Management. It
is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of the above-
referenced continuing education hours will not count towards
any continuing education requirements. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-01611, Deborah Gonzalez,
the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by

Petros

File Number 2020-
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Ms. Gonzalez. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded
by Ms. Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer
wherein Gonzalez admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-
260.11 (Count 1) of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees
to a monetary penalty of $1,450.00 for the violation contained
in Count 1, and as well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of
$1,600.00. Further, for violation of Count 1, Gonzalez agrees to
a one (1) year probation of her license as of the effective date of
the Order. During the one (1) year probation, Gonzalez agrees
to comply with the regulations of the Real Estate Board; and to
provide to the Board, on a quarterly basis and in a form
acceptable to the Board, a written statement from Gonzalez and
her principal broker that Gonzalez is in compliance with the
regulations of the Real Estale Board. Il Gonzalez violales any
terms of the probation, her license may be revoked, pending
review by the Board. In addition, for violation of Count 1,
Gonzalez agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom hours
of Board-approved continuing education pertaining to Ethics
and Standards of Conduct and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00340, Lonnie Bush, the
Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by Mr.
Bush. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by Ms.
Dayvis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein Bush
admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-260.11.a (Count 1) of
the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary penalty
of $750.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as well as
$150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $900.00. In addition, for
the violation of Count 1, Bush agrees to complete at least three
(3) classroom hours of Board-approved continuing education
pertaining to Broker Management and Supervision and provide
proof of attendance and successful completion within six (6)
months of the effective date of the Order. The course(s) must be
completed in the classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory
completion of the above-referenced continuing education hours
will not count towards any continuing education requirements,
if applicable, for renewal or reinstatement of license. The

Gonzalez

File Number 2020-

00340, Lonnie Bush




Real Estate Board
Meeting Minutes
January 20, 2021
Page 15

motion passed unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were
Bower, Davis, Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

In the matter of File Number 2020-00315, William T. Brown,
the Board reviewed the Consent Order as seen and agreed to by
Mr. Brown. A motion was made by Mr. Moiz and seconded by
Ms. Davis to accept the proposed Consent Order offer wherein
Brown admits to a violation of 18 VAC 135-20-270.3 (Count 1)
of the Board’s 2015 Regulations, and agrees to a monetary
penalty of $1,250.00 for the violation contained in Count 1, as
well as $150.00 in Board costs, for a total of $1,400.00. The
Board shall waive $600.00 of the monetary penalty for Count 1
provided Brown completes at least three (3) hours of continuing
education pertaining to Ethics and Standards of Conduct and/or
other equivalent course approved by the Board and provides
proof of attendance and successful completion within six (6)
months of the effective date of the Order. If Brown fails to
comply with these conditions, then the full monetary penalty
will be automatically imposed. In addition, for violation of
Count 1, Brown agrees to complete at least three (3) classroom
hours of Board-approved continuing education pertaining to
Escrow Management and provide proof of attendance and
successful completion within six (6) months of the effective
date of the Order. The course(s) must be completed in the
classroom. It is acknowledged that satisfactory completion of
the above-referenced continuing education hours will not count
towards any continuing education requirements, if applicable,
for renewal or reinstatement of license. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

The Board reviewed the Board financial statement as presented.
No action was taken by the Board.

The Board reviewed the report from the January 19, 2021, Real
Estate Board Education Committee meeting. A motion was
made by Ms. Davis and seconded by Mr. Moiz to accept the
Education Committee meeting report. The motion passed
unanimously. Members voting “Yes” were Bower, Davis,
Johnson, Jones, Moiz, Perry and Piland.

The Board discussed escalation clauses and legislation. No
action was taken by the Board.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 11:25

File Number 202(-
00315, William T,
Brown
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STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

. Name: David Perry

(Name of Board Member)

. Title: Board Member

. Agency: _Real Estate Board
(Name of Board)

Meeting/IFF Date: __January 20, 2021
(Date)

. I have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public

interest.
or

O |did not participate in the transaction.

| do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

e PR ,mj’"’ B e D / 20 /202—’
Slgnature — ﬁé? Date / f



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Nancy ‘Nan’ Piland

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency. _Real Estate Board

{Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: _ January 20, 2021
(Date)

5. 1 have a personal interest in the following transaction:

{Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

[0 | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public

interest.
or

O |did not participate in the fransaction.

6. N | do not have a personal interest in a[;y transactions taken gt this meeting.

v TS U T uods, A

ot e\
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Signature Dat




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Catina Jones

2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: ___January 20, 2021
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O ynot participate in the transaction.

6. 3”1 do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

%/\ /-20-2]

Signature |/ Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Ibrahim A. Moiz
2. Title: Board Member

(Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

{(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __January 20, 2021
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda item)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O 1did not participate in the transaction.

6.% | do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

\\’Lol'L\
Sigfrature \ Date ' !



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Candice Bower

{Name of Board Member)

2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: __January 20, 2021

(Date)

5. I have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda ltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public
interest.
or

O | did not participate in the transaction.

6. E(I do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

/;,ﬂ//@ /e //o?a//az//

Sigfiature Date”



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Sharon Johnson

2. Title: Board Member

{Name of Board Member)

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: January 20, 2021
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

{Agenda ltem}

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public

interest.
or

0 | did not participate in the transaction.

6. O [do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

MW Date




STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

for Officers and Employees of State Government

1. Name: Margaret D. Davis

(Name of Board Member)
2. Title: Board Member

3. Agency: _Real Estate Board

(Name of Board)

4. Meeting/IFF Date: January 20, 2021
(Date)

5. | have a personal interest in the following transaction:

(Agenda Iltem)

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

| declare that | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or
group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:

O | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in the public

interest.
or

O | did not participate in the transaction.
6.'>(I do not have a personal interest in any transactions taken at this meeting.

2K =<, | /2

Signature Date




